Service Date: February 7, 2019



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 ● Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 ● www.utc.wa.gov

February 7, 2019

NOTICE RESCHEDULING CLASSIFICATION PROCEEDING (Now set for Monday, February 25, 2019, at 9 a.m.)

Re: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties against Pro Movers LLC d/b/a Groovin Movin,

Docket TV-180798

TO ALL PARTIES:

On October 22, 2018, the Commission issued an order instituting a special proceeding on its own motion to determine whether Pro Movers LLC d/b/a Groovin Movin (Groovin Movin or Company) has engaged, and is engaging, in business as a household goods carrier within the state of Washington without the authority required by RCW 81.80 (classification proceeding).

The Commission ordered Andrey Goncharuk or a representative of Groovin Movin appear before the Commission in this classification proceeding on November 13, 2019, at the Commission's headquarters in Olympia, Washington, to give testimony and evidence under oath as to its operations. the hearing convened as scheduled in Olympia, Washington, before Administrative Law Judge Laura Chartoff. On November 21, 2018, the Commission entered Order 03 in this docket, continuing the hearing to February 12, 2019.

The National Weather Service has issued a winter storm watch for this weekend and is predicting additional snowfall on February 12, 2019. Because Parties to the proceeding may be traveling a long distance to appear, and the Commission wants to ensure that the parties receive advance notice of any postponement of the proceeding due to unsafe driving conditions or office closures, the Commission finds good cause to reschedule the classification proceeding to February 25, 2019, at 9 a.m. The subpoena continues to be in effect until the hearing is completed.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the classification proceeding in docket TV-180798 is rescheduled for February 25, 2019, at 9 a.m.

LAURA CHARTOFF Administrative Law Judge